Total  145,889  43  –   145,932
% of Net Assets  99.7  –   –   99.7
Total currency rate sensitivity  (7,297) (5.0)  7,297 5.0

11.	 ETF Specific Information  (in ’000, except for (a))

ANNUAL AUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  |  March 31, 2023

MACKENZIE MAXIMUM DIVERSIFICATION US INDEX ETF

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

11.	 ETF Specific Information  (in ’000, except for (a)) (cont’d)

(e)	 Risks Associated with Financial Instruments (cont’d)
ii. Currency risk (cont’d)

March 31, 2022
Impact on net assets

Currency

Investments
($)

Cash and
Short-Term

Investments
($)

Derivative
Instruments

($)
Net Exposure*

 ($)

Strengthened by 5%

	 ($)	 %

Weakened by 5%

	 ($)	 %
USD  184,005  53  –   184,058
Total  184,005  53  –   184,058
% of Net Assets  99.8  –   –   99.8
Total currency rate sensitivity (9,203) (5.0)  9,203 5.0

* Includes both monetary and non-monetary financial instruments
iii. Interest rate risk
As at March 31, 2023 and 2022, the ETF did not have a significant exposure to interest rate risk.

iv. Other price risk
The table below summarizes the ETF’s exposure to other price risk.

Increased by 10% Decreased by 10%
Impact on net assets ($) (%) ($) (%)
March 31, 2023  14,589 10.0  (14,589) (10.0)
March 31, 2022  18,401 10.0 (18,401) (10.0)

v. Credit risk
As at March 31, 2023 and 2022, the ETF did not have a significant exposure to credit risk.

(f)	 Fair Value Classification
The table below summarizes the fair value of the ETF’s financial instruments using the fair value hierarchy described in note 3.

March 31, 2023 March 31, 2022
Level 1

($)
Level 2

($)
Level 3

($)
Total
($)

Level 1
($)

Level 2
($)

Level 3
($)

Total
($)

Equities  145,889  –   –   145,889  184,005  –   –   184,005
Total  145,889  –   –   145,889  184,005  –   –   184,005

The ETF’s policy is to recognize transfers into and transfers out of fair value hierarchy levels as of the date of the event or change in circumstances that caused the
transfer.
During the periods, there were no transfers between Level 1 and Level 2.

(g)	 Investments by the Manager and Affiliates
The investments held by the Manager, other funds managed by the Manager, and funds managed by affiliates of the Manager were as follows:

March 31, 2023 March 31, 2022
($) ($)

The Manager – –
Other funds managed by the Manager  42,348  50,683
Funds managed by affiliates of the Manager – –

(h)	 Offsetting of Financial Assets and Liabilities